TOWN OF HIGHLANDS
CONSOLIDATED ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of
Deborah Kopald

DECISION

seeking to reverse the Certificate of Occupancy
issued by the Town of Highlands Building Inspector
to property identified on the Town Tax Map as

SBL 11-1-1.52.
X

APPLICATION SEEKING TO REVERSE A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY ISSUED
JUNE 15, 2020, TO PROPERTY IDENTIFIED ON THE TOWN OF HIGHLANDS TAX
MAP AS SECTION 11, BLOCK 1, LOT 1.52

Background. The property at issue is 13.926 acres of land, a portion of which abuts
Deborah Kopald’s property. On May 23, 2019, the subject parcel was sold by Susan Kopald
(Deborah Kopald’s mother) and Ned Kopald (her uncle) to David Tonneson, Deborah Tonneson
and Jaidin Paisley-Tonneson (together, the “Tonnesons”). On or about July 12, 2019, the then-
Building Inspector for the Town of Highlands and Village of Highland Falls, Bruce Terwilliger,
issued a building permit to Tonneson to drill a well for a future single family home. On or about
September 5, 2019, the Building Inspector issued Tonneson a building permit to install a
foundation system according to drawings prepared by Talcott Engineering. The September 5,
2019 building permit was amended on September 30, 2019, to construct a single family home. On

June 15, 2020, the Building Inspector issued a Certificate of Occupancy (the “CO”). That CO is

the subject of this appeal.

The appeals. This is the second appeal by Ms. Kopald related to the Tonnesons’ property

located at SBL 11-1-1.52 (the “Property”). The first appeal was dated November 4, 2019, and
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Decided by this Board on August 16, 2020. Hereinafter, the first appeal shall be known as “Kopald
1”” and this appeal shall be known as “Kopald 2.” In Kopald 1, Ms. Kopald asked this Board to
annul the two aforementioned building permits. She claimed that the Tonnesons should have
complied with the Town of Highlands Town Code Chapter 101, “Erosion Control,” Chapter 164,
“Stormwater Management,” and Chapter 146, “Sewers,” prior to their issuance. Ms. Kopald also
alleged that a 280-a variance was required because access to the Property was not via a Town

Road. Finally, she claimed that Tonnesons’ driveway violated the New York State Fire Code.

On August 16, 2020, after nearly 10-months of review and a lengthy deliberation of the
evidence and factual record, this Board upheld the issuance of the building permits at issue in
Kopald 1. The Board also issued two conclusions of law: that Ms. Kopald was not aggrieved and,
therefore, did not have standing to prosecute the first appeal; and that this Board did not have
jurisdiction to hear appeals from other than the Town’s zoning code (with some enumerated
exceptions). Therefore, this Board could hear and decide only the § 280-a question because the
requirement to have access to a Town road was embedded zoning code at § 210-50F. After
considering unequivocal documentary evidence and testimony, the Board concluded that even if a
court found that Ms. Kopald had standing to appeal the § 280-a question, no variance had been

required.

For reasons that will become clear, the Consolidated Zoning Board of Appeals takes
judicial notice of its August 16, 2020 Decision and hereby includes the Kopald 1 Decision in this

Record.!

" “A court may take judicial notice of court records and an agency may take official notice of its own
hearings and proceedings.” Catskill Center for Conservation and Development Inc. v. Jorling, 164 A.D.2d
163 (3d Dept. 1990); see also, Bracken v. Axelrod, 93 AD2d 913 (3d Dept. 1983), leave to appeal denied,
S9N.Y.2d 606 (1983)(a court may take judicial notice of its own record).
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Kopald 2. By application to the Town of Highlands Consolidated Zoning Board of Appeals
dated August 10, 2020, Deborah Kopald now appeals the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy,
dated June 15, 2020, to the Property that was the subject of Kopald 1.> Kopald 2 asserts the same
violations as Kopald 1, i.e, that the Tonnesons failed to: 1) obtain a soil erosion permit and a
stormwater pollution prevention plan approval, 2) comply with the septic code, 3) obtain a 280-a
variance, and 3) construct a driveway in accordance with the New York State Fire Code.’
Likewise, Kopald 2 asserts the same injuries as Kopald 1: excessive noise, unlawful tree removal,
visual intrusion and increased electromagnetic radiation.* The only “new” allegations appear to
be a ramping up accusations of bias on the part of this Board and others during the Kopald 1
deliberations.” The evidence in support is also substantially the same: 1) the same picture of the
Tonnesons’ property as she submitted in Kopald 1 for the proposition that she can see the
Tonnesons’ house from her bedroom balcony,® 2) a Finkbeiner Affidavit, dated August 17,
substantially confirming evidence submitted in Kopald 1,7 3) the Waletske Affidavit, dated June
17, 2020, in support of the proposition that Ms. Kopald is exposed to increased electromagnetic
radiation because trees were cleared on the Tonneson Property. Ms. Kopald submitted numerous
pictures of her neighborhood showing tree coverage, but it the Board is unclear how that pertaines
to the issuance of the CO. Apparently, these new photos supported Ms. Kopald’s prior (and

continuing) allegation that unlawful tree removal resulted in a “huge gash” in the tree line and that

? Although Kopald 1 included a “preemptive” appeal of the Certificate of Occupancy, she later decided that
a second appeal was judicially prudent.

3 Kopald 2 Affidavit, dated July 10, 2020.

4In support, Kopald re-submitted her June 8, 2020 Affidavit from Kopald 1.

°1d.

¢ Resubmission of Kopald 1 Affidavit, dated June 17, 2020.

" The elevation of the Kopald house is 50 feet higher than the Tonneson house and, at the nearest point,
the Kopald house is 282 feet from the Tonnesons’ house.
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the Tonnesons’ house damaged the neighborhood and violated the purpose of the Town’s zoning

law. Each allegation was considered and rejected in Kopald 1.

It is significant that during the public hearing Ms. Kopald’s attorney was unable to identify
new allegations or new evidence that went to the issuance of the CO. Instead, he and Ms. Kopald
simply reiterated the allegations and material already reviewed during the Board’s prior

deliberations, with the abovementioned exceptions.

Finally, some of the material submitted to this Board by the Tonnesons and Ms. Kopald
appear to be material that was submitted to the Orange County Supreme Court in Case Number
2019/007757. Nothing included in those submissions, however, constitute new or compelling

evidence before this Board.

PROCEDURAL COMPLIANCE
General Municipal Law § 239-m. The appeal of a Certificate of Occupancy issued to the
subject single-family home does not meet any of the criteria set forth in General Municipal Law,

§ 239-m and therefore is not subject to referral to the Orange County Planning Department.

Public Hearing. A duly noticed public hearing was convened on September 16, 2020, via
video and teleconference in accordance with Executive Order 202.1 issued by Governor Cuomo
on March 12, 2020, as extended, suspending the New York State Open Meetings Law to the extent
necessary for local government bodies to meet and take action without permitting in-person access
to meetings. After hearing from Ms. Kopald and her attorney, and all others wishing to speak on
the matter, and accepting all written public comments, the Zoning Board of Appeals closed the

public hearing that same night.
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State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA). The Zoning Board of Appeals
determines that this is a Type II Action pursuant to 6 NYCRR 617.5(c)(11), (37) of the Regulations

implementing SEQRA. Therefore, no further SEQRA action is required.

TOWN OF HIGHLANDS CONSOLIDATED ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

As a threshold matter, no request was made to rehear Kopald 1, and this Board did not sua
sponte grant a rehearing. Therefore, this Board’s prior decision upholding the building permits
stands. Yet, Kopald 2, at its heart, is merely a collateral attack on Kopald 1. Ms. Kopald alleges
the same injuries and submits substantially the same evidence as pled before, but seeks a different
result. Or, perhaps, she merely seeks a second bite at the proverbial apple. To now annul the CO
where it did not annul the building permits® on substantially the same evidence would directly
contradict this Board’s Findings of Facts in Kopald 1. Likewise, to now find standing and
Jurisdiction on substantially the same allegations and evidence proffered in Kopald 1 would
directly contradict this Board’s Conclusions of Law in Kopald 1.7 As a matter of law, absent a
showing of compelling new information or changed circumstances, which is not the case here, this

Board cannot and will not render a decision that directly contradicts its prior decision.'®

¥ The Kopald 2 allegations and supporting evidentiary submissions are substantially the same as submitted
in Kopald 1.

® This Board would be required to find that 1) Ms. Kopald has standing, 2) this Board has jurisdiction to
hear appeals from the erosion control, stormwater management and sewer regulations and that the Town
Code specific to those regulations apply to the Property, 3) that this Board can render decisions as to
compliance with the State Fire Code, and that 4) the access road to the Property (Hemlock Street) is not a
Town Road. Each of these findings of fact and law directly contradict Kopald 1.

19 See, Knight v. Amelkin, 68 N.Y.2d 975, 977 (1986)(“[A]a decision of an administrative agency which
neither adheres to its own prior precedent nor indicates its reason for reaching a different result on
essentially the same facts is arbitrary and capricious.”); see also, In re Charles A. Field Delivery Service,
Inc. 66 N.Y .2d 516, 520 (1985).

Town of Highlands Consolidated Page 5 of 7 Kopald 2 Decision
Zoning Board of Appeals



In addition, because the building permits were upheld by this Board, there is simply no
basis in law to rescind the Certificate of Occupancy. The issuance of a certificate of occupancy is
a ministerial act; a CO must be issued where the final construction comports with the issued
building permits.!" Ms. Kopald has not alleged, nor has she submitted any evidence, that the house
was not built in compliance with the building permits. She merely continues to maintain here and
in Kopald 1 that the building permits should not have been issued in the first instance. But that
decision has already been made and will not be undone on the evidence here. Finally, as a
matter of law, nothing submitted here moves this Board to reverse its conclusions of law rendered
in Kopald 1. There simply is no substantive change in the asserted injuries or the supporting
evidence as between Kopald 1 and Kopald 2. Therefore, this Board finds no basis to modify its

position on standing and jurisdiction.

DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that on a Motion by Mr. Devereaux,
seconded by Mr. Zint, the Town of Highlands Consolidated Zoning Board of Appeals hereby
upholds the decision of the Town of Highlands Building Inspector to issue a Certificate of
Occupancy on June 15, 2020, to the subject single-family home located on the property identified

on the Town Tax Map as Section 11, Block 1, Lot 1.52 by the following affirmative roll-call vote:

Yes No
Jack Jannarone, Chairman (V] [ ]
Ray Devereaux, Deputy Chairman [V ] [ ]
Daniel Zint, Member (V] [ ]

"""Town of Highlands Zoning Code § 210.52B.
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Joseph Murphy, Member [V ] [ ]

Joe McCormick, Member (V] [ ]

Dated: September 16, 2020 TOWN OF HIGHLANDS CONSOLIDATED
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Ny C/Q\‘%M'VL WA

BY: JJACK JANNARONE, CHAIRMAN

June Patterson, Town Clerk for the Town of Highlands, does hereby certify that the foregoing
Decision of the Town of Highlands Consolidated Zoning Board of Appeals was filed in my
office on the following date;

f-_—}\jmxg v 9j21]2020

Signature and Date
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AS REFERENCED AND
MADE PART OF “KOPALD 2” DECISION

«“KOPALD 1” DECISION



TOWN OF HIGHLANDS
CONSOLIDATED ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF NEW YORK

X
In the Matter of the Application of
Deborah Kopald
INTERPRETATION
OF RELEVANT
TOWN OF HIGHLANDS CODE TO
PROPERTY IDENTIFIED
ON THE TOWN OF HIGHLANDS
TAX MAP AS
Section 11, Block 1, Lot 1.52
for an interpretation of the Town of Highlands Code
as applied to a building permit issued to property
identified on the Town Tax Map as SBL 11-1-1.52.
X

APPLICATION FOR AN INTERPRETATION OF WHETHER THE BUILDING
PERMITS AND CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY ISSUED TO PROPERTY
IDENTIFIED ON THE TOWN OF HIGHLANDS TAX MAP AS SECTION 11, BLOCK
1, LOT 1.52 WERE ISSUED IN ERROR

The appeal. By application to the Town of Highlands Consolidated Zoning Board of
Appeals (the “Board”) dated November 4, 2019, Deborah Kopald (“Kopald™) appealed the
issuance of a building permit to install a foundation, dated September 5, 2019, amended on
September 30, 2019 to construct a single family home on property identified on the Town Tax
Map as SBL 11-1-1.52 (the “Property™), owned by David Tonneson, Deborah Tonneson and Jaidin
Paisley-Tonneson (together, “Tonneson™). Included in her submission is a preemptive appeal of
the Certificate of Occupancy (“CO”) if and when it is issued.! Kopald alleges that the Building
Inspector failed to apply specific sections of the Town of Highlands Town Code (the “Town
Code”) to the Tonneson application and seeks an interpretation from this Board to that effect. She
asserts the following errors: 1) failure to obtain Planning Board site plan approval pursuant to the

Zoning Code; (2) failure to obtain an erosion control permit required by Town Code Chapter 101,

' See, Kopald Appeal, November 4, 2019 (“Kopald Appeal); Kopald Amended Appeal, June 8, 2020, pages
3(FN 5and6), 11, 14, 15, 18 and 19 (Kopald Supplemental Appeal); Kopald supplemental submission in
support of her appeal, dated June 29, 2020, pages 13, 16, 18 and 20; email exchange Golden-Terhune, dated
August 3, 2020.
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Erosion Control before installing the foundation;? 2) failure to adhere to the “greater restrictions”
provision contained in § 210-48 of the Town Zoning Law; and 3) failure to obtain subdivision
approval. Appellant submitted voluminous materials to the Board in support of these allegations.
The materials submitted to the Zoning Board appear to be substantially the same as filed with the
Orange County Supreme Court in support of an Article 78 proceeding against the Town of

Highlands and the owners of the property at 1ssue here.

The Amended Appeal. After engaging counsel, Richard B. Golden, Kopald filed an
amended appeal on June 8, 2020. She seeks rescission of the building permits and, when issued,
the CO. Specifically, Kopald’s amended appeal alleges that the permits (and CO) were unlawfully
issued in the absence of Planning Board approval of (1) an erosion control pursuant to Chapter
101, (2) stormwater pollution prevention plan (“SWPPP”) pursuant to Chapter 164, (3) installing
a septic tank in violation of Chapter 146, (4) constructing a driveway on a slope that exceeds State
Fire Code, and (5) failure to obtain a 280-a variance. She specifically withdrew her claim that
Tonneson needed site plan approval from the Planning Board.?> Her amended appeal is also silent
as to her previous claim of the requirement to obtain subdivision approval. Section 210-48,

“Conflicts of Legislation,” is also mentioned briefly.

Background. The Tonneson property at issue is 13.926 acres of forested land, a portion
of which abuts Kopald’s property. On May 23, 2019, Tonneson purchased the subject parcel from
Susan Kopald (Deborah Kopald’s mother) and Ned Kopald (her uncle).” On or about July 12,
2019, the Building Inspector for the Town of Highlands, Bruce Terwilliger, issued a building
permit to Tonneson to drill a well for a future single family home. On or about September 5, 2019,
the Building Inspector issued Tonneson a building permit to install a foundation system according
to drawing by Talcott Engineering. The September 5, 2019 building permit was amended on

September 30, 2019, to construct a single family home.

Prior to filing her appeal to this Board, Kopald commenced an Article 78 Special

Proceeding in County Supreme Court challenging the issuance of the building permits (and,

? The construction of a single family home is exempt from planning board review pursuant to Town Zoning
Law 210-21. Apparently, Appellant alleges that amending the foundation permit to include the house was
improper and merely an attempt to circumvent applicable law.

3 Kopald Supplemental Appeal, pg. 12, par.2.

* Honan Letter, January 15, 2020, Exhibit A, Deed.
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presumptively, the CO), naming the Town of Highlands and Tonneson alleging for the most part
the same allegations as presented here. On February 3, 2020, the Hon. Judge Onofry, S.C.J.

dismissed the case without prejudice for failure to exhaust administrative remedies.

Kopald’s allegations of harm. Kopald asserts that the Building Inspector’s decision to
issue building permits (and a CO when issued) to build a single-family modular home on her

neighbor’s property has injured her in the following ways:

1. The Town failed to provide her “proper notice and the ability to weigh in to defend [her]
interests and ensure the development of the property in a manner that would mitigate the impacts
to [her], as the Town procedures provide,” which resulted in a home being placed “particularly
close™ to her property, thus contravening the purpose of the Town’s zoning law “which seeks to
promote orderly growth, protect the established character and the social and economic well-being
of private property such as my property, and to prevent overcrowding of land or buildings (when
other options were available on a 13.926 acre parcel.”

2. The Tonneson house is “visibly intrusive from the vantage point of [her] property” because
of a “huge gash in the tree line from the end of my yard.” She claims that an “excessive number
of trees [were] removed during a consecutive 12-month period [which] greatly exceeded more than
three erect perennial trees with a definitely formed crown of foliage, diameter at breast height
(“DBH”) of at least 10 inches, and a total height of well over 13 feet from the ground.”®

3. The Tonneson house “has marred the visual and physical integrity of the surrounding
forest, including that portion of the forest on [her] property, as well as [her] privacy. Kopald states
that the Tonneson house “is very visible from [the] deck off [her} bedroom™ which would not have
been visible from her house if Tonneson had received Planning Board review. In support, Kopald
submits a photograph, allegedly taken from the aforementioned deck.’

4. Her property has lost value because the Tonneson house “created discontinuity in the
landscape and disrupted the integrity of the neighborhood generally, and [her] property in
particular,” as a result, again, of the “huge gash in the mountain” for a “house irregularly placed™

on the Tonneson’s property. Kopald states that all of the houses in the neighborhood, including

’ Kopald Affidavit, dated June 8, 2020, par. 3, referencing Town Code §§ 210-2(A), (B), and (E). This
figure is incorrect. According to Orange County Parcel information, SBL 11-1-1.52 is 15.2 acres, 662,112
square feet in size.

¢ Kopald Affidavit, par.3.

" Kopald Supplemental Affidavit, dated June 17, 2020, par. 1.
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her house, which “comprises the upper part of the mountain,” were “ensconced in trees” which
ensconcement was damaged by the “huge gash” in the forest.®

5. The destruction of trees has “caused more light to shine on [her] property,” causing an
“increase in heat” and more expensive cooling bills in the summer.’

6. The “gash in the forest” will increase the notse from the Tonneson house and “drown out
the prevalent natural animal sounds [she] otherwise heard on the property before the Tonnesons
development of their property.” She also claims she can now hear trains, rush hour traffic on Route
9W, and Tonneson’s “loud leaf blowing equipment.”!®

7. Fewer animals traverse the area “since the forest has been decimated™ and, as a result, she
hasn’t seen any animals during the spring season. “[The animals] are completely gone,” which
she attributes to the “excess destruction of the nearby forest.” Finally, there are “many more
mosquitoes on [her] property right now than before.”!!

8. Kopald alleges “sensitivity to electromagnetic radiation,” which “drop[s] with the square
of distance.” Kopald states that the Tonneson house is 282 feet from her house,'? but because of
the tree-cutting “wireless transmission signal[s] that did not exist in [her] home previously now
literally and negatively affects [her] in [her] home™ as “confirmed independently with an
Acoustimeter radiation measurement devise.” Therefore, she has been “forced to install expensive
radiation blocking shielding on [her] windows,” which has not eliminated the problem. “More

expensive remediation is necessary to fix some of the rooms, including stapling materials to the

exterior of [her] house.”'?

Standing, legal standard. The first issue this Board must decide is whether Kopald has a
right to appeal the Building Inspector’s decision. This concept is known as the “standing doctrine”
and it is the price of admission to a court of law, and, likewise, to a zoning board of appeals, which

is a quasi-judicial agency of local government.

The legal standard to demonstrate standing is well established. Access to this Board, like

a court, is predicated on a person showing that he or she has been injured by a decision of the

¥ Kopald Affidavit, par. 3.
°1d., par. 4.

10 1d., par. 5.

" 1d., par. 6.

21d., par. 1.

¥ Kopald Affidavit, par. 7.
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building inspector or zoning enforcement officer. The alleged injury cannot be a general harm as
may be inflicted on the community at large, but one that affects the individual asserting the claim.'?
In addition, the individual must show that the injury could have been avoided altogether or at least
mitigated had the law been properly enforced. Put another way, protection from the alleged harm
was within the “zone of interest” of the statute or statutes purportedly violated.'” Although each
prong of judicial standing must be satisfied, in the administrative context, as here, “zone of

interest” is the primary inquiry.'®

Although Kopald’s status as an adjoining neighbor infers individualized injury,'’
proximity alone is not enough to establish standing.'® Nor are perfunctory, speculative,
unsubstantiated and self-serving allegations sufficient to open the door to this Board.'” Kopald
must demonstrate individualized injury that is different in kind or degree from the public at large
and within the zone of interest sought to be protected by the statutes allegedly violated. Proof of

standing is her burden, and if she cannot meet that burden then her appeal fails at the outset.*

1A ggrievement warranting judicial review requires a threshold showing that a person has been adversely
affected by the activities of defendants (or respondents), or -- put another way -- that it has sustained special
damage, different in kind and degree from the community generally.” Sun-Brite Car Wash, Inc. v Bd. of
Zoning & Appeals, 69 NY2d 406, 413 [1987).

% “[S]tanding to challenge an administrative action turns on a showing that the action will have a harmful

effect on the challenger and that the interest to be asserted is within the zone of interest to be protected by
the statute.” Gernatt Asphalt Prods. v Town of Sardinia, 87 NY2d 668, 687 [1996].

'¢ “Indeed, the *zone of interest’ test has developed into the primary test for standing in the administrative
context, focusing on whether the interest sought to be protected is within the concerns the Legislature sought
to advance or protect by a statutory enactment (see, Society of Plastics Indus. v County of Suffolk, 77 NY2d
761, 773-774).” E. Thirteenth St. Community Assn. v NY State Urban Dev. Corp., 84 NY2d 287, 295-296
[1994).

7 “A nearby property owner may have standing to challenge a proposed zoning change because
aggrievement may be inferred from proximity.” Gernatt Asphalt Prods. v Town of Sardinia, 87 NY2d
668, 687 [1996]).

'8 “The status of neighbor does not, however, automatically provide the entitlement, or admission ticket, to
judicial review in every instance.” Sun-Brite Car Wash, Inc. v Bd. of Zoning & Appeals, 69 NY2d 406,
414 [1987].

1% “[S]peculative and unsubstantiated claims of potential harm alleged in the petition failed to make the
requisite showing that the petitioners would suffer any direct injury-in-fact different in kind or degree from
that experienced by the public at large, and therefore failed to satisfy the petitioners' burden of establishing
that they had standing to commence this proceeding/action.” Matter of Vasser v City of New Rochelle, 180
AD3d 691, 692 [2d Dept 2020].

 See, Matter of Mental Hygiene Legal Serv. v Daniels, 33 NY3d 44, 50-51 [2019] (a party challenging
governmental action must meet the threshold burden of establishing standing); see also, Matter of CPD NY
Energy Corp. v Town of Poughkeepsie Planning Bd., 139 AD3d 942, 943 [2d Dept 2016], quoting Matter
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Here, Kopald argues that her alleged injuries are specific to her and that they result from
the Tonneson’s failure to obtain an erosion control pennit,“ necessary to clear the land; a
stormwater water pollution prevention plan (“SWPPP”) approval because Tonneson cleared more
than one acre of land,?? that the septic tank was installed prior to the issuance of a permit,” that
the Tonneson’s driveway violates the State Fire Code because of the slope,24 and failure to obtain
a Town Law § 280-a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals because the Tonneson’s property

lacks access to a Town road.

This Board must decide whether Kopald has provided any evidence to support her
professed injuries and, if so, whether they are within the zone of interest of the laws she claims
were violated. If both cannot be credibly demonstrated then she does not have standing to seek

relief from the Consolidated Zoning Board of Appeals.

Therefore, the first task is to review, in detail, the evidence that supports or refutes Kopalds

alleged injuries.

TOWN OF HIGHLANDS CONSOLIDATED ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The foundation for most of Kopald’s asserted injuries flow from her argument that
Tonneson was required to obtain erosion control and SWPPP approval from the Planning Board
before the building permits were issued. Had he done so, she claims, the Planning Board would
have heard her objections and required him to site the house further from hers, he would not have

cleared so many trees, and her injuries would have been lessened or eliminated.

Erosion control. The Town of Highlands does not require an erosion control permit to
excavate basements and footings for single-family homes or excavations for septic tank systems,
wells or swimming pools attendant to a single-family home. Town Code § 107-7(B)[3].

Therefore, because a foundation is an integral component of a house (as Kopald admits), as 1s

of Association for a Better Long Is., Inc. v New York State Dept. of Envtl. Conservation, 23 NY3d at 6
(“[pletitioner has the burden of establishing both an injury-in-fact and that the asserted injury 1s within the
zone of interests sought to be protected by the statute alleged to have been violated).

2! Alleged violation of Town Code Chapter 101.

2 Alleged violation of Town Code Chapter 164.

* Finkbeiner Affidavit, par. 14. Alleged violation of Town Code Chapter 146.

X Kopald Supplemental Appeal, pg. 4, par. 1.
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excavation for a septic tank, Kopald’s claim that Tonneson required an erosion control permit is
wrong as a matter of law. In addition, it seems apparent that the Town Board had these exclusions
in mind when they prohibited only the unnecessary destruction of trees. Town Code § 107-
7(A)(2].

Unlawful felling of trees. Because this conclusion is unassailable, Kopald rests her claim

on the assertion that an erosion control permit was required because Tonneson cleared more than
three (3) trees greater than 10 inches DBH as measured 4.5 feet from the ground, which requires
an erosion control permit pursuant to § 107-7(A)[11]. She complains of “unlawful” and
“excessive” tree removal resulting in a “huge gash in the tree line from the end of my yard,” which,
according to her, resulted in Tonneson’s house and yard being “visibly intrusive” to her.”> She
implies that an erosion control permit procedure would have shielded her from the site of her

neighbor’s house and yard.*®

In support, Kopald offers the affidavit and accompanying exhibits of Michael W.
Finkbeiner, a professional land surveyor, who was hired by Kopald to surveil the Tonneson
property via drone on September 28, 2019, September 30, 2019, October 14, 2019 and January 6,
2020. Finkbeiner states that photogrammertry shadow analysis of the 2016 New York State aerial
photographic survey compared to his September 2019 drone surveillance demonstrates that
Tonneson removed 42 trees over 10 inches DBH.?” However, for the reasons established below,

the Board finds and determines that the evidence submitted by Kopald does not support her claim.

First, the Board finds Finkbeiner’s “shadow analysis” unconvincing. Trees could have
fallen for any number of reasons between 2016 and 2019, including high winds, disease, Gypsy
Moth infestation, decay, infestation in mature trees and so forth, as noted by a local tree service.”®
Nor is there any proof that the trees shown in 2016 were healthy and alive and not dead or dying
in 2019. Finally, evidence submitted during the public hearing includes a photograph of Mr.
Tonneson on the site during the winter before construction showing that the site was relatively

devoid of trees, that several trees had fallen, some appeared to be dead or dying and one large tree

3 Kopald Affidavit, par. 3.

26 Section 101-7(A)(11) requires an erosion control permit if more than three trees of 10 inches DBH or
over are removed during any period of 12 consecutive months.

27 Kopald Affidavit, Exhibit C, Finkbeiner Affidavit, par. 44,

8 Statement, Mel Jennings Tree Service, dated March 12, 2020.
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with its bark pulling away. Another photograph shows a hollowed-out tree stump.” In order to

violate Chapter 101, culled trees must not only be of a certain size, but also healthy.

Moreover, Chairman Jannarone, an astronautical engineer, studied the Finkbeiner Affidavit
in detail and based on scientific analysis concluded that it did not prove what it was offered to
prove. His conclusions are set forth in the analysis attached hereto and read into the Minutes of
the August 19, 2020 meeting. Jannarone Analysis, Exhibit A. Therefore, the Board finds and
determines that even if single-family home construction was not exempt under the regulations,

which it is, Tonneson’s construction did not trigger the erosion control permit requirement.

This Board is also concemned about some of Kopald’s photographs claiming to show the
stumps of trees felled by Tonneson. In order to violate § 101-7(A)(11), the culled trees must be
healthy and must measure 10 inches DBH at a height of 4.5 feet from the ground.’® The tree
stumps in Kopald’s photographs are not 4.5 feet tall, therefore, it is not possible, with certainty, to
know whether an erosion control permit was needed. More disturbing is that one or more of
Kopald’s photographs may not show the Tonneson property.*' When compared to photographs of
the nearby McCarthy property construction site,** discussed in detail, infi-a, it appears that at least
one of the Kopald photographs was not taken on the Tonneson property at all. Instead it was likely
taken in an area where trees were culled in contemplation of an Orange & Rockland utility line to

service the McCarthy property.

Finally, even if single-family homes were not exempt from the erosion control regulations,
which they are, the Board finds the testimony of Jonathan N. Millen, Tonneson’s surveyor,
credible and convincing. Millen stated that his “comprehensive topographic survey” resulted in a
total “disturbed, or graded, area of 17,250 square feet,”** below the 20,000 square feet implicated

in the erosion control regulations.

Licht and heat, noise, visual annoyance, decreased property value, and insect loss. Kopald

also claims that because of the “huge gash in the forest” “right up to the end of [her] yard,” more

2 Public hearing documents, Tonneson submission http://highlands-

ny.eov/Portals/0/PublicHearings/K opald%20-%201/Trees%20(ordinance%200f%20TOH).pdf

3 Town Code §101-6.

31 Kopald Addendum to November 4, 2019 Appeal, Addendum to Bricf, December 18, 2019, Exhibit 18.
32 Jannerone, Attachments to Exhibit D, Orange County Parcel Image-Mate website.

# Millen Affidavit, pars. 3-4.
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light shines on her house, which increases her cooling bill. She adds that she can not only hear
construction and the Tonnesons “loud leaf-blowing™ noise, she can, apparently for the first time,
hear rail trains and rush hour traffic on Route 9W. Kopald offers absolutely no substantiation
whatsoever for any of these claims. In fact, simple examination of the drone images submitted by
her experts and her own photographs disprove this claim.** Not only is there no *huge gash” right
up to her yard, scientific analysis proves that no additional light will shine on her property.
Chairman Jannarone, an astronautical engineer who worked with NASA on the space shuitle,

thoroughly debunks that claim. Jannarone Analysis, Exhibit B.

As for construction and leaf-blowing noise, one can expect temporary noise from
construction. And, since the Tonneson house was not completed or occupied when Kopald filed
her appeal, it is not unreasonable to assume that any leaf-blowing noise came from a different
neighbor. Kopald is so intent on Tonneson that she neglects to mention that her other neighbor at
80 Forest Hill Road (SBL 20-2-7.1), McCarthy, was constructing a stick house at approximately
the same time as Tonneson.*”> Therefore, perhaps some of the injuries alleged by Kopald could be
attributed to McCarthy clearing a similar size area and constructing a house. In fact, it is likely
that the construction of McCarthy’s stick house (built on-site) would have been noisier than the

placement of Tonneson’s modular home (built off-site and assembled on-site) on his land.

Her other noise allegations are equally implausible. Since her house is located 1000 feet

from Route 9W and 3000 feet from the railroad, it is unlikely that the addition of one house on 14

3 Members of the Board stated that they could not see the Tonneson house from Forest Hill Road address
of the Kopald house, except for perhaps, maybe, a glint of light from a window. It is also noteworthy that
the photograph taken by Kopald on April 11, 2020, submitted as Exhibit 1 to her June 17, 2020 Affidavit,
does not appear to prove the truth of what it is being offered for. She claims that the photograph was taken
from the deck off her bedroom and is offered as evidence of the alleged visual intrusion. First, it does not
appear that the photograph is taken from a distance of 282 feet, which is, by Kopald’s own testimony, the
distance between her house and the Tonneson house (unless her deck extends a couple of hundred feet off
her bedroom). It appears to have been taken at a much closer distance or with a zoom lens. Second, the
Kopald house is at a higher elevation than the Tonneson house. This picture is taken straight-on. Finally,
and most importantly, there are clearly trees and forest between the location of the camera and the Tonneson
house.

33 A simple Orange County Parcel search revealed aerial photographs of the McCarthy and Tonneson
properties in conjunction with Kopald and establishes that the land was cleared and the houses constructed
at about the same time.
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acres has increased that noise, especially given that many neighborhoods are located between the

Kopald property, Route 9W and the railroad.*®

Moreover, the Board finds that Kopald’s claim that the animals and the fireflies are
“completely gone” and “many more mosquitos” are on her property because Tonneson
“decimated” the forest is simply preposterous. While animals may temporarily avoid a
construction site, there is simply no basis to assume they will flee a 13.926-acre densely forested
parcel of land because one house is built on it. Photographs submitted by Tonneson establish that
animals remain on the property and Kopald’s own photographs show that the land remains densely
forested. Kopald simply ignores the obvious fact that a portion of the forest must have been cleared
to build her own house and the houses of her other neighbors, and yet the animals she now enjoys

so much did not abandon the area.

Kopald also claims that the Tonneson house has devalued her property. There is simply
no proof of any kind for this claim, and she offers nothing but her unsupported opinion. The Board

finds this allegation unreasonable, far-fetched, and self-serving.

Incredibly, another Kopald claim is that the Tonneson house contravenes the zoning law
because it was built too close to her house,*” overcrowds the land, and, in her opinion, could have
been placed elsewhere on the 13.926-acre parcel. This allegation is not grounded in fact or law.
The Tonneson parcel is located in the Residential-1 and Residential-5 zoning districts (the property
is bifurcated), which each permit single-family homes as-of-right. The lot and the house conform
to all bulk requirements and cannot, in any measure, be said to contravene the zoning law. It is
located 282 feet away from the Kopald house. And, contrary to her claims, Kopald's photographs
show that there is undisturbed forest between her house and the Tonneson house. Kopald may not
like the placement of the house, but her preference for an unrestricted view of a wholly undisturbed

forest that was once in her family is not evidence of poor planning.

The unavoidable conclusion is that Kopald wants this Board to reverse the issuance of
building permits and a CO because she finds the sight of Tonneson’s house “annoying and

intrusive visually” and claims that it threatens her privacy, although she does not indicate how. If

3¢ Jannerone, Attachments to Exhibit D, Google Maps.
7 Kopald’s claims appear to be based on the fact that she can see the Tonnesons’ house from her bedroom
deck, a distance of 285 feet. She fails to note that at 228 feet, her neighbor at 93 Forest Hill Road is closer

to her house than Tonneson.
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everyone is allowed to challenge a neighbor’s right to build a house that conforms to zoning just
because they don’t want to see it or they don’t like the neighbor or for any other wholly subjective
reason, zoning boards of appeal and courts would be overrun. The cost of defending your right to
lawfully use your land would become prohibitive if just one neighbor with the financial means to

challenge you wants to do so merely to protect their view or, more disturbingly, for spite.

Finally, contrary to Kopald’s suggestion, wholly without proof, that the Planning Board
would have required the Tonneson house to be placed farther away from her house is nothing more
than wishful thinking, especially since the house conforms to all required setbacks and is located
on a relatively flat section of the lot. Nor would she have been assured of input to the process, as
she insists. The decision to hold a public hearing for an erosion control permit is entirely within
the discretion of the Planning Board. There is no public notice requirement. Town Code § 101-
8E. Moreover, in general, single-family home construction does not trigger such a hearing. See,

Chapter 101, Erosion Control.

The purpose of the zoning law is orderly development, not to shield you from the sight or
sound of your neighbor. And, the concept of property rights is integral to the law and protected
under the United States Constitution and the Constitution of New York State. Those rights should

not be abused by disgruntled neighbors or anyone else.

Electromagnetic radiation. Similarly, the Board does not attribute the alleged increase in

electromagnetic radiation levels i the Kopald house to Tonneson, a bald claim substantiated by
nothing. As a threshold matter, at the time of this appeal, the house was unoccupied. Therefore,
it is difficult to draw even an inference that any increase in electromagnetic radiation levels
anywhere could have been caused by Tonneson. In fact, if there was an increase, it would more
reasonably be connected to one or more of Kopald’s closer neighbors or other factors. For
example, her neighbor’s house at 93 Forest Hill Road is 57 feet closer to her house than the
Tonnesons’ house — 225 feet versus 282 feet.*® Moreover, unlike the Tonneson property, there is
a road between 93 Forest and Kopald, not 182 feet of undisturbed forest. Certainly an open road
would better facilitate the transmission of electromagnetic radiation than space attenuated by trees.

Finally, the Board finds Kopald’s electromagnetic claims especially disingenuous given that she

38 Jannarone, Attachments to Exhibit D., Google Maps.
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authorized prolonged drone surveillance of the Tonneson house and property.’® Drones are

controlled by electromagnetic radio frequency signals.

Finally, the ZBA Chairman addressed in detail Kopald’s claim of increased
electromagnetic radiation levels. He analyzes her claim and the supporting Affidavits of Matthew
Waletzke and Ms. Barras, and discredits each. First, he correctly states that while Kopald alleges
sensitivity to electromagnetic radiation, she offers no proof of such a condition or, frankly, medical
evidence that such a condition exists. However, taking her at her word, the Chairman nevertheless
exposes the flaws with the Waletzke Affidavit and refutes Kopald’s claim that the Tonneson house
is the cause of the alleged increase in electromagnetic radiation. Jannarone Analysis, Exhibit C.
The Chairman rightly concludes, and the Board agrees, that Kopald has not demonstrated that she

is an aggrieved neighbor because of electromagnetic radiation.

Zone of interest. Kopald attributes all of the aforementioned injuries to failure to obtain
and erosion control permit. But, even if an erosion control permit had been required, the failure
to obtain one would not have implicated the type of injury necessary to support standing. Kopald

does not allege the type of damage to people and property meant to be addressed by the local law,

which is: 1) increased runoff, erosion and sediment, 2) increased threat to life and property from
flooding or storm waters; 3) increased slope instability and hazards from landslides and slumping;
and modifications of the groundwater regime that adversely affect wells and surface water levels.*?
Town Code § 107-1B. Kopald fails to claim such injury because, by her own admission, her
property is upslope from Tonneson. Since stormwater runoff, flood water and landslides do not
surge uphill, it is impossible that she would have suffered the type of injury regulated by the

erosion control provisions.

¥ Finkbeiner Affidavit, dated January 24, 2020, par. 10, attesting to having been hired by Kopald to analyze
drone photography taken on September 28, 2019, September 30, 2019, October 14, 2019 and January 6,
2020.

“ The Town’s erosion control chapter seeks to protect: 1) the quality of the natural environment, 2) to
protect people and properties, 3) the Town from liability for and other governmental bodies from having to
undertake, at public expense, programs of repairing roads and other public facilities, of providing flood
protection facilities and of compensating private property owners for the destruction of properties arising
from the adverse effects of site preparation and construction, and 4) ensure that site preparation and
construction are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan of the Town of Highlands. Town Code § 101-
1A.
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Therefore, by vote duly recorded during the August 19, 2020 meeting, the Board finds and
determines that Kopald has not factually substantiated her claim that Tonneson was required to
obtain an erosion control permit. The Board also finds and determines that Tonneson was not

required to obtain an erosion control permit as a matter of law.

Standing as a matter of law. Each and every alleged injury was thoroughly discussed and

rejected by the Board as reflected herein and as discussed in the minutes. An outline of Kopald’s
allegations was prepared by the Chairman for use during the discussion along with the relevant
questions requiring a vote, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit D. The Board finds and
determines that Kopald’s alleged injuries are nothing more than “speculative and unsubstantiated
claims of potential harm™! that have more to do with hyperbole than fact. Kopald has not met her
burden to establish standing as it relates to the erosion control permit. Nevertheless, the Board

decided to reach the merits of her additional claims notwithstanding her lack of standing.

Stormwater. A stormwater pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) is required only where
subdivision or site plan approval is required and where greater than one acre of land is to be
disturbed. Town Code §§ 164-4A, C-F; 164-5C. Since no subdivision of the lot was proposed
and, as Kopald concedes, no site plan approval was required under the zoning law, only the

question of area of disturbance remains.*

Kopald claims that Tonneson cleared more than an acre of land for his house. She again
offers the affidavit and accompanying exhibits of Michael W. Finkbeiner, who surveilled the
Tonneson property via drone four times between September 2019 and January 2020. By
comparing the drone surveillance (aerial mapping and photography) to a 2017 New York State
topographic map of Orange County and 2016 New York State aerial survey, he concludes, among

other things, that Tonneson cleared 52,228 square feet (1.20 acres) of area.*?

In contrast, the Affidavit of Jonathan N. Millen, Tonneson’s licensed surveyor, dated June
12, 2020, and his stamped field survey dated, May 28, 2020, attest to 17,250 square feet of graded

perimeter disturbed during construction of the foundation, septic leach field, and fire apparatus

M Matter of Vasser v City of New Rochelle, 180 AD3d 691, 692 [2d Dept 2020].
2 A SWPPP is required by the NYS Department of Environmental Conservation as a precursor to the
issuance of a State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) General Permit for Stormwater

Discharges from Construction Activity.
* Kopald Affidavit, Exhibit C, Finkbeiner Affidavit, par. 36.
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turn around. He measured another 19,250 square feet for the 50-foot Right-of-Way. Millen
concludes that a total of 36,500 square feet were disturbed, or .838 acres. Disturbance of less

than one acre would not trigger the need for a SWPPP.

The Zoning Board of Appeals may decide which expert to believe based upon its discretion
and commonsense judgement.*> Millen conducted an on-the-ground field survey. Finkbeiner did
not, instead relying on drone surveillance and deed descriptions. Although there is conflicting
expert testimony, the Board considers the field survey provided by Millen more credible than the
drone surveillance analysis provided by Finkbeiner. Therefore, by vote duly recorded during its
August 19, 2020 meeting, the Board finds and determines that Kopald has not factually

substantiated her claim that Tonneson was required to obtain SWPPP approval.

Zone of interest. The primary purpose of Chapter 164 is to protect the health and welfare
of the general public by ensuring that the Town complies with the minimum requirements for
control of construction site and post-construction runoff of the New York State SPDES General
Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Stormwater Sewer Systems (MS4s),
Permit No. GP-02-02. Chapter 164 also protects property owners who might be damaged by
stormwater flowing from a development site. So, even if Tonneson had been required to develop
a SWPPP, which he was not, Kopald fails to allege the type of injuries protected by the Town’s
stormwater management regulations; indeed, such allegations would defy logic since, by her own
evidence, her property is located at a higher elevation than the Tonneson property and stormwater
does not flow uphill."® Obviously, then, she cannot and does not claim that her property has

suffered increased flooding, stormwater damage, soil erosion, or loss of vegetation.

# Millen submission, June 12, 2020.
3 “[E]xpert opinion regarding traffic patterns, when presented, may not be disregarded in favor of

generalized community opposition (citations omitted). However, where there are other grounds in the
record on which to base denial, such as contrary expert opinion regarding traffic conditions, deference must
be given to the discretion and commonsense judgments of the board.” Retail Prop. Trust v Bd. of Zoning
Appeals, 98 NY2d 190, 196 [2002]. See also, Matter of White Castle Sys., Inc. v Bd. of Zoning Appeals
of Town of Hempstead, 93 AD3d 731, 732 [2d Dept 2012](“Where there is conflicting expert testimony,
deference must be given to the discretion and commonsense judgments of the zening board.”)
 Finkbeiner Affidavit, dated January 24, 2020, par. 34. There is “a natural swale in the topography that
captures stormwater runoff from the Kopald house and southerly yard area at 88 Forest Hill Rd, crossing
by gravity onto the impacting parcel to the south.”
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Because Kopald does not claim any injuries whatsoever, and cannot claim injuries within
or even related to the zone of interest protected by Chapter 164, she has not established standing

to raise this issue before this Board.

Fire code. Further, Kopald claims that the Tonneson driveway does not conform to 2015
International Fire Code (“IFC”) because the driveway slope “exceeds 20% in some places™ and
“does not meet [the] specifications for turn-outs or turn-arounds.” *’ But, as her expert admits,
driveways at a slope greater than 10% can be approved by the fire chief.** Also, by letters dated
September 6, 2019 and June 11, 2020 (and photographs submitted by Tonneson), the Fort
Montgomery Fire District Fire Chief states unequivocally that there will be no problem gaining
access to the Tonneson house and property should an emergency situation arise. In fact, he and
one of his officers visited the Tonneson property with one of the district’s “biggest apparatuses”
and confirmed that the angle of approach and the turn-around area was more than sufficient for

emergency response.*?

Here, again, Kopald cites no specific injury other than a general complaint that the IFC was
violated. None of her professed injuries relate to a threat of inadequate emergency service to the
Tonneson property, which, argnably could impact her if there was a fire.>® A fire at the Tonnesons,
or for that matter, at Kopald’s house or any other house in the neighborhood would be a potential
threat to the area. By vote duly recorded during its August 19, 2020 meeting, the Board finds and
determines that Kopald has not factually substantiated her claim that Tonneson violated the IFC.
The Board also finds and determines that not only has Kopald failed to factually substantiate this

claim, her complete failure to allege any injury related to this claim defeats standing.

Septic tank, Although this Board cannot fathom why Kopald is upset by the placement of
the Tonneson septic tank, because she cites no injury specific to that claim, she argues that
Tonneson violated Chapter 146 of Town Code by installing the septic system before the building
permit was issued on September 5, 2019. In support, she references the Plot Plan prepared by

Talcott Engineering Design, dated August 27, 2019, which appears to locate an “existing” septic

‘7 Finkbeiner Affidavit dated December 18, 2019, par. 8.

8 Id.

* Letter to Town of Highlands building department from Fort Montgomery Fire District, dated June 11,
2020, with attached pictures of the fire truck on the Tonnesons’ drive and the turn-around. Tonneson public

hearing submission.
%0 See Kopald Affidavits, dated June 8, 2020 and June 17, 2020.
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tank on the drawing. However, “Note 2 of the Plot Plan’s “Septic System General Notes,” states
“septic tank to be located a minimum distance of 10 feet from any building or preoptic line and
50" from the well” (emphasis added), which indicates future tense. Therefore, there appears to be

a conflict in the evidence presented by Kopald in support of her claim.

In considering this claim, even absent any allegations of harm, the Board discussed at
length the evidence of bedrock in the area and determined that it would have been reasonable for
Tonneson, after he received his well permit, to excavate the area where he intended to place the
septic tank in order to insure that he could position it at least 50 feet from his well and determine

the best position the house in relation to the septic and the well.

Moreover, there is no requirement in Chapter 146 to obtain a permit prior to installing a
septic tank.’' Instead, the process requires an application to be filed showing the intended location
of the septic tank.>® The application must be reviewed by the Town of Highlands Sanitary
Inspector, who is directed to “promptly investigate, before and after installation, any proposed
disposal devices indicated in said applications.” If approved, a “Certificate of Approval” is issued.
Only then can the entire septic system, including the tank and leach field, be used. Town Law §

146-4.

The Board finds that the important factor is whether the entire system was approved by the
Sanitary Inspector, not whether the tank was in the ground ten days before the first building permit
was issued. Therefore, by vote duly recorded during its August 19, 2020 meeting, the Board finds
and determines that Kopald has not factually substantiated her claim that Tonneson required a
permit to install a septic tank or that she has proven by compelling evidence that he installed the
tank before the first building permit was issued. The Board also finds and determines that not only
has Kopald failed to factually substantiate this claim, her complete failure to allege any injury

related to it defeats standing.

*! Likewise, no permit is required to excavate for a septic tank under the erosion control regulations.

? Town Code § 146-2: “No installation of any septic tank or outside privy nor the construction or
erection of any structure intended for human occupancy shall be commenced until an application duly
filled out, in triplicate, on forms supplied by the Town Clerk, and drawings showing the intended iocation
of the septic tank proposed to be used in connection the Town Clerk's office and approved in the manner
hereinafter prescribed, with such structure, shall have been filed in.”
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Section 280-a variance. Similarly, Kopald asserts that Tonneson needed a Town Law §

280-a variance pursuant to Town Code § 210-50(F) because his property does not front a Town
road. First, she claimed that Hemlock is not a Town Road. However, documentary evidence to
the contrary was submitted proving that on July 19, 1968, the Town Board accepted the Offer of
Dedication for Hemlock Street and Cherry Street upon consent of the New York State Departiment

of Transportation.”

When it became apparent that her first argument failed, Kopald next claimed that Hemlock
is not a Town Road because there is a 3-foot gap where Hemlock intersects Poplar. This, too, is
refuted by documentary evidence and testimony. Although Finkbeiner and Millen agree that
Poplar Street is owned in fee by Tonneson, Finkbeiner claims that there is a 3-foot gap at the
aforementioned intersect. However, Finkbeiner’s own maps fail to show any gap whatsoever. In
fact, one of his submissions maps an overlap of Hemlock and Poplar. Millen’s field survey does
not show any gap. The Board finds Millen’s field survey more credible than Finkbeiner’s aerial

survey and deed analysis.

Furthermore, the Town of Highlands Highway Superintendent from 1997 to 2013,

Anthony Squicciarini, testified on the issue at the January 15, 2020 public hearing:

Hemlock Street was surveyed and laid out in 2005. In 2006, we had
every street in Water District #2 surveyed before we installed water
lines. The Highway Department has a survey map as prepared by
AFR, of Monroe, that clearly shows the meets and boundaries of
Hemlock as described in the deed.

Hemlock Street terminates, on paper, at Forest Hill Read. Hemlock
Street, on paper, runs from Route W to Forest Hill Road’

[Hemlock Street runs] across Tonneson’s property [Poplar Street],
on paper. When it was laid out originally way back when, that is
how it was laid out. When the Town took ownership of'it, they took
ownership of it to the point where it terminates with Popiar Street.

Mr. Squicciarint again addressed the Board during the June 17, 2020 public hearing:
1998, I believe, was the last time that Hemlock Street was surveyed

for installation of municipal water. The metes and bounds were
thoroughly investigated, and the Town also surveyed Poplar Street

3 Honan Letter, dated January 15, 2020, Exhibit B.
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because the water line was going to be laid in it. At that time,
obviously, because we did not own Poplar Street, we had to get an
easement to install the water line. | am quite sure, again at that time,
if there was a three-foot gap that had been noticed, that’s two
surveyors that have looked at it, and haven’t come up with that,
There was never a question raised about an additional easement
needed for a three-foot piece. I am sure at that time we would have
done whatever we needed to do to secure that three-foot piece as
part of the Town road. Obviously, it would not do any good to leave
it.
The survey and the testimony of the prior Highway Superintendent and ample evidence in
the Record prove that Hemlock is a Town road. Even if evidence were lacking, which it is not,
Hemlock has been used by the public and maintained by the Town for decades making it a road

by use.™

By vote duly recorded during its August 19, 2020 meeting, the Board finds and determines
that Kopald has not factually substantiated her claim that Hemlock is not a Town road. In the same
way that her other claims fail to establish standing, so too this allegation must fail. There is simply
no correlation between Kopald's claim and a specific injury to her, unless her aim is simply to

prevent the lawful use of the Tonneson property.

Finally, Kopald alleges, without any evidence whatsoever, that Tonneson was allowed to
short-circuit the law because of the Building Inspector’s “favoritism toward Tonneson” and
“animus toward Ms. Kopald.”> No specific instance of either favoritism or animus is cited and

the Board finds no reason to give any credit whatsoever to this duplicitous and delusory claim.

Jurisdiction. Even if a court should disagree with the Consolidated Zoning Board of
Appeal’s conclusion that Kopald does not have standing to challenge the Building Inspector, there
remains the threshold issue of whether the Zoning Board has jurisdiction to hear and decide all of

the issues on appeal.

Kopald urges the Zoning Board of Appeals to broaden its jurisdictional scope beyond the
Town of Highlands Zoning Code. First, she argues that the Board’s jurisdiction was expanded by

judicial fiat, citing Judge Onofry’s decision dismissing her Article 78 for failure to exhaust

5 Highway Law § 186.
> Amended Application, dated June 8, 2020, pg. 3.
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administrative remedies. Kopald translates this as an Order to this Zoning Board to hear and decide
“all” of her claims, whether related to the zoning law or not. Kopald cites no case law in support

of this leap of legal logic and this Board finds none.

It 1s hornbook law that a zoning board of appeals is created and enabled by legislative
action, which proscribes its jurisdiction to only that which is enabled by state law and local code.
There is no question that New York State’s enabling statute [imits this Board’s jurisdiction to
zoning law, since a zoning board of appeals must be appointed only if zoning laws are enacted.*®
If a town enacts zoning law and, therefore, establishes a zoning board of appeals, then it may

expand the zoning board’s jurisdiction, but only by local law.”’

The courts have long recognized the fundamental principal that zoning boards act a

necessary “safety” valve for relief from zoning law.

The creation of a board of appeals with discretionary powers to meet
specific cases of hardship or specific instances of improper
classification is not to destroy zoning as a policy, but to save
it... Through the wise action of a proper board of appeals, exercising
broad powers and possessed of expert knowledge as to the general
plan and purpose of the zoning ordinance of a city, the inequalities
and injustices resulting from a strict enforcement of a general zoning
ordinance will in most instances be avoided; the board in this respect
acts with something of the ancient powers of a court of equity in a
field where the law by reason of its generality works an injustice.*®

A writer upon the subject of the constitutionality of zoning says
what I think is here pertinent: “In the early days of zoning a board
of appeals was considered a device merely for rounding off the sharp
corners of the zoning requirements. Such a board is now considered
absolutely necessary to the safe operation of a zoning ordinance. It
is the safety valve of the zoning plan. A zoning ordinance, like a

* Town Law § 267-2, which reads in relevant part: “Each town board which adopts a local law or ordinance
and any amendments thereto pursuant to the powers granted by this article [Article 16, Planning and
Zoning] shall appoint a board of appeals...”. (Emphasis added.)

37 Except where the local legislative board grants original jurisdiction, such as the authority to issue special
permits, or appellate jurisdiction, as the Town of Highlands did when it granted authority to this Board to
hear appeals from Chapters 114 and 130.

58 People ex rel. St. Basil's Church v Kerner, 125 Misc 526, 533-534 [Sup Ct, Oneida County 1925].
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steam boiler, will sooner or later blow up if there is no safety

valve.”®

This basic tenant remains a mainstay of New York case law on the subject of zoning board
Jurisdiction. “Zoning Boards of Appeals were created “to interpret, to perfect, and to insure the
validity of zoning’ through the exercise of administrative discretion (2 Salkin, New York Zoning
Law and Practice § 27:08, at 27-14--27-15 [4th ed]). Often regarded as a ‘safety valve,” Zoning
Boards of Appeals are invested with the power to vary zoning regulations in specific cases in order
to avoid unnecessary hardship or practical difficulties arising from a literal application of the

zoning law.” Tall Trees Constr. Corp. v Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 97 NY2d 86, 90 [2001].

Further, a close reading of Judge Onofry’s decision does not support Kopald’s conclusion.
His Honor cites to Town Law § 267-a[4], [5][b], limiting this Board’s jurisdiction to local laws
enacted pursuant to Town Law, Article 16, Zoning and Planning, to be exercised pursuant to
procedures established therein; and Town of Highlands Code § 210-43 through § 210-46 contained
in the Town of Highlands Zoning Law. In support of his decision that “all of the issues raised” by
Kopald should first be addressed to this Board, Judge Onofry cites four cases, all of which relate

to failure to seek relief from the zoning law before a zoning board of appeals.®

Finally, Judge Onofry dismissed Kopald’s Petition without prejudice, opening the door to
further judicial review, but providing the court with the benefit of the zoning board’s expertise and
judgment on review. Fisher v. Levine, 36 N.Y.2d 146, 150, 325 N.E.2d 151, 154
[1975]}(administrative board has the right and responsibility to exercise its expertise and judgment

when deciding an issue), see also Watergate IT Apts. v Buffalo Sewer Auth., 46 NY2d 52, 57

** Van Auken v Kimmeyv, 141 Misc 105, 115-116 [Sup Ct, Onondaga County 1930].

% Watergate Il Apts. v Buffalo Sewer Auth., 46 NY2d 52, 56-57 [1978](“one who objects to the act of an
administrative agency must exhaust available administrative remedies before being permitted to litigate in
a court of law... relieving the courts of the burden of deciding questions entrusted to an agency...
preventing premature judicial interference...and affording the agency the opportunity, in advance of
possible judicial review™). Here, Kopald ran to court rather than providing this Board with the opportunity
to decide questions entrusted to it under its statutory authority, thus winnowing down the questions that
could be decided by the courts. Matter of Svatovic v Town of Southold, 156 AD3d 893, 894 [2d Dept
2017](petition properly dismissed on the ground that the petitioner failed to exhaust his administrative
remedies pursuant to Town of Southhold Zoning Law, § 280-146A). Matter of Carnelian Farms, LLC v
Vil. of Muttontown Bldg. Dept., 151 AD3d 845, 846-847 [2d Dept 2017)(petitioners failed to exhaust all
available administrative remedies under the Village of Muttontown Zoning Code § 190-37 (A)). (Matter
of Aliano v Oliva, 72 AD3d 944, 944 [2d Dept 2010)(petition properly dismissed because the owner failed
to exhaust his administrative remedies by seeking an area variance).
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[1978])(exhaustion of administrative remedies provides the reviewing court a record reflective of
the administrative board’s expertise and judgment. Providing the court with the benefit of this
Board’s Record is likely what the Judge had in mind, given his recitation of Kopald’s use of the

judicial process.®!

Second, Kopald supplements her misplaced reliance on Judge Onofry’s decision by
claiming that all decisions of the Building Inspector related to the “construction or location of
buildings and structures™ are appealable to the Zoning Board, not just those decisions related to
zoning. % She claims that § 210-49(E) makes this so. Kopald misrepresents § 210-49(E). It must
be read in conjunction with § 210-49(A), which directs the Code Enforcement Officer to
“administer and enforce the provisions of this article,” i.e., Article VIII of the Zoning Law, and §

210-49(B), which authorizes the Code Enforcement Officer to appeal to the Board of Appeals to

if he or she is “in doubt as to the meaning or intent of any provision of this article, or as to the
location of any district boundary line on the Zoning Map, or as to the propriety of issuing a building
permit or a certificate of occupancy in a particular case related to the provisions of this article
(emphasis added).” Kopald ignores the directives contained in A and B, instead focusing only on
E, which relates specifically to enforcement of the Uniform Code, which can only be appealed to
the Department of State Division of Building Standards and Codes.63 Moreover, Kopald’s recital
of subsection E is misleading. First, she fails to acknowledge that it is specific to enforcement of
the Uniform Code. Second, she selectively omits portions of the text that, if included, would

expand her proposition even further — to “the construction, alteration, repair, removal_and

8 Onofry Decision and Order, February 3, 2020, pages 11-13.

62 “The ZBA has jurisdiction because the building inspector/code enforcement officer not only has the duty
to enforce and administer the provisions of the Town of Highlands Town Code Chapter 210 (Zoning), he
has the duty to enforce and administer all laws, ordinances and regulations throughout the Highlands Town
Code if applicable to the construction or location of buildings and structures.” Kopald supplemental
submission in support of her appeal, dated June 29, 2020, page 4, subheading C.

63§ 210-49(E): “In addition to his powers and duties to administer and enforce this chapter, the Building
Inspector and/or Code Enforcement Officer shall have all of the powers and duties relating to the
administration and enforcement of the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code
pursuant to Article 18 of the Executive Law of the State of New York, as the same may be amended from
time to time, together with such rules and regulations as may be promulgated by the New York State
Secretary of State pursuant thereto and all the provisions of all other laws, ordinances and regulations
applicable to the construction, alteration, repair, removal and demolition of building and structures and the
installation and use of materials and equipment therein and the location, use, occupancy and maintenance

thereof.
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demolition of building and structures and the installation and use of materials and equipment

therein and the location. use, occupancy and maintenance thereof.”

When read in its entirety, rather than the truncated version presented by Kopald, it is
apparent that subsection E relates to the enforcement of the Uniform Building Code and not to

“all” laws, or at least those laws convenient to her appeal, as discussed infia.%

Third, Kopald proclaims that the concept of zoning is so broad that it subsumes all laws
and ordinances related to property.%® Accordingly, because all regulation of property is a de fact
zoning law, all building inspector decisions must be appealable to the Zoning Board. If this were

not the case, Kopald contends, all such code would be “illegal and unenforceable.”%

In support of this jurisdictional grab, Kopald offers Town Law § 267-a(4).%” However, the
plain meaning of that provision limits a zoning board’s appellate jurisdiction to decisions related
to ordinances and local laws adopted pursuant to Article 16, Planning and Zoning. Erosion control,
on the other hand, was adopted pursuant to Town Law Article 9, which authorizes towns to enact
ordinances and codes related to building, plumbing, electric, fire prevention, housing, sidewalks
and so forth.%® Nothing in there about land use or zoning with the exception of slaughtering houses

and rendering works.

Next, Kopald narrowly cites to Town Law § 267-b(1) for the same proposition, specifically
this Board’s authority to “reverse or affirm™ any order made by the administrative official charged
with the enforcement of “such ordinance or local law.” Because no limiting language appears in
that particular provision, she claims that the Board’s authority extends to any “ordinance or local
law” in Town Law or Town of Highlands Code. However, this ignores the limitation to Article

16 found in Town Law § 267-a(4) and the remainder of § 267-b, which defines exactly what zoning

% Kopald supplemental submission in support of her appeal, dated June 29, 2020, pages 4-9.

5 Id., page 10.

66 1d., pages 11-12.

% Town Law § 267-a(4): Hearing appeals. Unless otherwise provided by local law or ordinance, the
jurisdiction of the board of appeals shall be appellate only and shall be limited to hearing and deciding
appeals from and reviewing any order, requirement, decision, interpretation, or determination made by the
administrative official charged with the enforcement of any ordinance or local law adopted pursuant to this
article. Such appeal may be taken by any person aggrieved, or by an officer, department, board or bureau
of the town (emphasis added),” i.e., Town Law, Article 16, Planning and Zoning.

% Town Law § 130.
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board actions are “permitted”’ under State Law: use variances and area variances, which, by their

nature, grant relief from zoning law, 1.e., any ordinance or law enacted pursuant to Article 16.

Nor does she find support in Town Code § 210-44, which confers jurisdiction on the
Zoning Board “in accordance with their respective zoning code™ and “New York State Law.”
Kopald interprets the reference to New York State Law as a reference to § 267-a(4), which, as this
Board has determined, is specific to Article 16, Planning and Zoning, and does not even implicate
erosion control, stormwater management or sewer regulation, as Kopald insists. In fact, her
submission is confusing in that it repeatedly cites to Article 16 as the basis of zoning board
appellate authority, but then ignores it. Ifthe Legislature had intended to confer appellate authority
on a local zoning board, it would have done so directly and not through veiled allusions to “all”

laws enacted by the State of New York.

Furthermore, Kopald only cites the Chapters she believes apply to her alleged grievances,
Chapter 101 (Erosion Control), Chapter 146 (Sewers) and 164 (Stormwater Management), but
conveniently fails to include other state and local laws that relate to “construction or location of
buildings and structures™ and, as noted supra, omits portions of § 210-49(E), including, alteration,

repair, removal and demolition, installation and use of materials and equipment therein, and use,

occupancy and maintenance thereof. She cannot have it both ways.

If, as she contends, the Board can hear appeals from “all” laws related to property and
enforced by the Building Inspector, this Board would be subject to hearing appeals from, at a

minimum, the following Chapters of Town Code:

Chapter 82, Building Construction and Fire Prevention (i.e,
enforcement of the NYS Uniform Fire Prevention and
Building Code, which can only be appealed to the Department of
State Division of Building Standards and Codes,)*’

Chapter 88, Buildings, Unsafe (e.g., structures deemed unsafe by the
BI; owner permitted hearing before the Town Board unless deemed
an emergency).

Chapter 173, Subdivision of Land (appealable only to County
Supreme Court).™

8 See also, Portion Props., Inc. v De Luca, 126 AD2d 650, 652 [2d Dept 1987}(“The Zoning Board of
Appeals of the Town of Riverhead did not have jurisdiction under the Town Zoning Code to hear and
determine an appeal from the respondent's determination on these Building Code issues.™)

™ Kopald Appeal, November 4, 2019, “Addendum to Brief,” submitted December 18, 2009, Exhibit 17.
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Chapter 114, Flood Damage Prevention (the ZBA is specifically
authorized to hear appeals § 114-21).

Chapter 141, Property Maintenance (hearing before the Town Board
§ 141-7C).

Chapter 130, Mobile Homes (the ZBA is specifically authorized to
hear appeals § 130-13).

Chapter 94, Dumpsters, Garage, Clothing Bin Containers and
Storage Structures (location of structures determined by the
Building Inspector, no appeal procedure).

Chapter 106, Explosives and Blasting (e.g., blasting related to
construction of structures; appeals heard by the Town Board § 106-
7C).

Finally, Kopald’s position, if taken to its logical extreme, effectively renders every permit
issued by the Building Inspector in the Town of Highlands (and Village of Highland Falls)”'
appealable to the Zoning Board of Appeals. Her position, if accepted by this Board, would be
untenable and, frankly, unsafe. Nor does this Board believe that is what the Town Board or the
NYS Legislature intended. The Town Board specifically authorized the Zoning Board to hear
appeals from Building Inspector decisions pursuant to Chapter 114, Flood Damage Prevention and
Chapter 130, Mobile Homes. They did not do the same for erosion control, stormwater

management and sewer.

By vote duly recorded during its August 19, 2020 meeting, the Board finds and determines
that its authority to hear the Kopald appeal is limited to an appeal of the Town of Highland Zoning

Code as a matter of law.

Town Law § 280-a. The Board also finds, however, that it does have jurisdiction to hear

Kopald’s § 280-a allegation as such authority is vested in Town Zoning Code. However, for the
reasons already enumerated and discussed herein, by vote duly recorded during its August 19,
2020 meeting, the Board finds and determines that Kopald has not factually substantiated her claim
that Tonneson required a § 280-a variance and concludes that, even if she had, she has no standing

to bring the appeal in the first instance because she fails to allege any injury specific to that issue.

" The Town of Village consolidated the Building Department, Planning Board and Zoning Board of
Appeals.
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Finally, for all the reasons herein stated, the Board finds and determines that the “greater
restriction” language contained in § 210-48(A){2]"? is not intended to broaden the scope of Board
of Appeals jurisdiction. The provision is not contained in Article VII, “Board of Appeals,” but is
contained in Article VIII, “Administration and Enforcement.” Article VIII pertains to land use
guidance applicable to the Planning Board during its review of site plan and special permit
applications,” and to the issuance of building permits and CO’s.” Nothing in Article VIII pertains
to the Zoning Board except authorizing the Building Inspector, when in doubt, to seek the Zoning

Board’s guidance as to the interpretation of the Zoning Code.”
PROCEDURAL COMPLIANCE

General Municipal Law § 239-m. An application for an interpretation is not subject to

referral to the Orange County Planning Department pursuant to General Municipal Law, § 239-m.

Public Hearing. A duly noticed public hearing was convened on December 18, 2019,
January 15, 2020 and June 17, 2020. After hearing from the Applicant and all those wishing to
speak on the matter and accepting all written public comments, the Zoning Board of Appeals
closed the public hearing on June 17, 2020. Additional written submissions on the issue of
jurisdiction were accepted until June 29, 2020, from Richard B. Golden, Kopald’s attorney, and
from Stephen M. Honan, Tonneson’s attorney.

State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA). The Zoning Board of Appeals
determines that pursuant to the 6 NYCRR 617.5(c)(37), the Regulations implementing SEQRA,
the interpretation of an existing code, rule or regulation is a Type I1 Action. No further SEQRA

action is necessary.

DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town of Highlands Consolidated
Zoning Board of Appeals hereby upholds the decision of the Town of Highlands Building

2 “Wherever the provisions of any other law or ordinance or regulations impose a greater restriction than
this article, the provisions of such other law or ordinance or regulation shall control.”

™ Town Code §§ 210-47, 210-53.1.
" Town Code §§ 210-49, 210-50, 210-50.1, 210-52, 210-53.
S Town Code § 210-49(B).
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Inspector to issue building permits to allow the construction of a modular house on the property

identified on the Town Tax Map as Section 11, Block 1, Lot 1.52. This Decision was approved

by the following vote:

Jack Jannarone, Chairman [V ]

Ray Devereaux, Deputy Chairman [V ]

Daniel Zint, Member [V
Joseph Murphy, Member (V]
Joe McCormick, Member (V)

[
[

]
]

Although Kopald preemptively challenged the Certificate of Occupancy, a second appeal

separately challenging the CO was submitted to the Board on August 10, 2020. In order to

eliminate any basis for a procedural challenge, the Board determined that it would hear and decide

the second appeal separately.

Dated: August 19, 2020

TOWN OF HIGHLANDS CONSOLIDATED

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
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BY- JACK JANNARONE, CHAIRMAN

office on the following date:

June Patterson, Town Clerk for the Town of Highlands, does hereby certify that the foregoing
Decision of the Town of Highlands Consolidated Zoning Board of Appeals was filed in my

A R pan )

\ Signature and Date

&f/ 2 Y/ﬁo

Town of Highlands Consolidated
Zoning Board of Appeals
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EXHIBIT A
Kopald Aggrieved Neighbor claim-Tree Cutting. Analysis, Jack Jannarone, ZBA Chair.

One area of contention advanced by Ms Kopald is that the Tonnesons illegally cut down a large
number of trees. The tree cutting is documented in the Kopald A ffidavit 06/08/2020 page 41 of 134
which is from the Finkbeiner Affidavit. The page is titled "TREE CUTTING ANALYSIS 2016
AERIAL SHADOWS". It includes a table labeled "TREES OVER 10" CUT PRE-PERMIT BY
ZONE".

SEPTIC AREA TREES 5 TREES
HOUSE ENVELOPE 11 TREES
BETWEEN HOUSE AND DRIVE 3 TREES
BORROW PIT AREA 9 TREES

DRIVE WAY 14 TREES

Also on page 41 Finkbeiner includes a graphic portrayal of where the alleged trees over 10” in
diameter were located on the property. His analysis is based on 2016 images of the property taken
when there were no leaves on the trees. He then uses a computer program to determine the diameter of
a tree based on the width of its shadow. While this technique may be suitable for general forestry use,
he offers no proof that it is acceptable in a Court of Law. In addition, there is no proof that any of the
trees in the 2016 aerial shadows were alive in 2016, nor is there any proof that they were not dead,
diseased or dying in 2019. In fact Tonneson submitted a picture of where the house was going to be
sited taken in the spring of 2019 showing that there were few trees in the area selected for the house
and that one large one among others was dying. (Tonneson package submitted pre-COVID lock down
on 03/04/2020 and again electronically on or about 06/13/2020.) Mr. Finkbeiner provided aerial
photos from 2016 that were taken when there were leaves on trees showing bare spots in this area
confirming the Tonneson photo which was taken under the trees.

It can be argued that the trees within the septic area and the house envelope had to be cleared.
The erosion code addresses some of this and Mr. Finkbeiner and Ms. Kopald seem to agree that a 40’
buffer around the house is reasonable. The same argument of necessity can be made about the Borrow
Pit area which is in fact a required Fire Apparatus Turnaround. Note that Mr. Finkbeiner initially
acknowledged that this area might be a required turnaround, but then both he and Ms. Kopald
continually referred to it using the pejorative term of Borrow Pit.

Finally, the boundaries of the driveway were added to the map using what appears to be the 50
right of way. A number of trees are just inside that perimeter on the south side. The actual paved road
is narrower than 50' so while it might not have been necessary to cut any of these trees, no proof has
been offered that they were cut, and no proof has been offered to show that they were not dead,
diseased or dying. As evidence, page 5 of the June 2020 Tonneson submittal referenced above shows a
very large tree touching the paved road, other trees are close, and the road appears to be much narrower
than the 50' right of way. Note also that the drive way is part of a right of way that was first cleared by
the Kopald family which still owns access rights to it even though Tonneson owns the land. It can be
argued that Tonneson is obligated to maintain the right of way.

The Tonnesons have also claimed that there were a number of dead trees that presented a safety



hazard and had to be removed. In support of this claim, they presented a statement from the owner of a
tree service who writes in paragraph 3, “I assert that the extreme Gypsy Moth infestation that has
occurred over the last few years in and around the Town of Highlands has severely impacted the health
of many mature trees that have and will certainly succumb to this blight.” He adds that “hollow, dying
and dead trees are prevalent and abundant in this community.” He concludes by stating “that with my
experience and knowledge, the Tonneson property is no exception to all the vast dead and dying trees
in our community.”

Once again [ have come to the conclusion that reasonable doubt has been created and that Ms.
Kopald is not aggrieved by tree cutting conducted on the Tonneson property.



EXHIBIT B
Kopald Aggrieved Neighbor claim—sunlight and heat bill. Analysis, Jack Jannarone, ZBA Chair.

The applicant, Deborah Kopald asserts that she is aggrieved because “4. Furthermore, the illegal
tree destruction has also caused more light to shine on my property. The excess light is annoying and
intrusive visually, and the marked difference is palpable in my driveway. It is an obvious fact that the
lack of tree cover and excessive direct sunlight will cause my property to increase in heat and cause my
cooling bill to go up in the summer”. This obvious fact claimed by Ms. Kopald is not true according to
geometry and the laws of nature.

Mr. Finkbeiner, on behalf of Ms. Kopald, submitted an aerial photograph of the Kopald and
Tonneson preexisting forested properties taken in 2016. On this image he overlaid an image of the
clearing created by the Tonnesons using special software. The location of True North is also depicted.
This composite image shows that the Kopald house is located due north of the Tonneson house with
about 30 to 40 percent of the clearing located to the west of the Kopald house in addition to being south
of it. Mr. Millen, surveyor for the Tonnesons, submitted an *“as built” survey dated 5/28/2020. This
survey also shows that the Kopald house is located due north of the new Tonneson house. According to
testimony at the June 2020 Public hearing, the Kopald house is at least 180 feet from the cleared area
and about 60 feet higher as well.

So, it stands to reason that for “...excessive direct sunlight...” to shine on Ms. Kopald's house,
the sun would have to shine through the cleared forest and impinge on Ms. Kopald's house. Simple
geometry and the laws of nature dictate that this will not happen. If Ms. Kopald were to look out of her
rear windows on March 21 of any year at sunrise, she would see that the bearing of the sun is due east.
This is the definition of the first day of Spring. Because her house is north of the clearing, the sun at
sunrise would be shining, depending on the intervening terrain, first, through undisturbed forest
belonging to The Palisades Park Commission; second, through undisturbed forest belonging to the
Tonnesons, and finally, through her own undisturbed forest. When the sun had risen sufficiently so that
it was no longer shining through forest, but down on forest, Ms. Kopald would be shaded by the tops of
her own trees.

For the next the 90 days the sunrise will move steadily to the north increasing the angular offset
from the clearing and will always shine through undisturbed forest. On June 21 in a nominal year the
sunrise will reach its maximum offset to the north from east. Taking into account the tilt of the earth's
axis and the spherical shape of the earth as well as the latitude of Ft. Montgomery, this excursion will
amount to just over 30 degrees. For the next 90 days the sunrise will move back to due east which will
occur on or about September 21, the first day of Autumn. So, from the first day of Spring through the
first day of Fall, the sun will not and cannot shine through the clearing on the Tonneson property onto
Ms Kopald's house.

For the next 90 days the sunrise will continue to move to the south until it reaches its maximum
southern excursion on December 21%, the first day of winter. Ironically, Ms. Kopald might benefit
from free solar heat if the sun could shine through the Tonneson clearing to her house. However, even
on December 21, at its maximum southern deflection, the sun will not shine through the clearing to
warm Ms. Kopald. And, for the next 90 days the sunrise will again start moving to the north until it
reaches due east on the first day of Spring.

For the entire year, at no time did or can the sun shine directly through the clearing on the



Tonneson property to Ms. Kopald's house, and therefore, it could not cause an increase in her summer
cooling bill. The excess light that Ms. Kopald finds “annoying and intrusive visually” and “palpable”
on her driveway could only be coming indirectly from the Tonneson property, if at all. In any case,
such a claim is entirely subjective and self-serving. Ms Kopald is not an aggrieved neighbor as she
claims in paragraph 4.



EXHIBIT C
Kopald Aggrieved Neighbor claim-Electromagnetic Radiation. Analysis, Jack Jannarone, ZBA Chair.
In paragraph 7 of her affidavit, Ms. Kopald writes:

“T also have a demonstrated and recognized sensitivity to electromagnetic
radiation, levels of which drop with the square of distance. Any
transmitters, such as wireless technology (WiFi) and utility smart
metering, placed on the Tonneson property closer than would have
otherwise occurred had they been required to proceed through a public
and probing Planning Board process to better site the home with adequate
buffers, will create a nuisance to me. If the Tonneson house was either
required to be further (sic) away from my home, and/or there was more
tree coverage dissipating the signal, the impact would have been greatly
diminished, if not eliminated. After the trees were cut, wireless
transmission signal that did not exist in my home previously now literally
and negatively affects me in my home. This was confirmed
independently with an Acoustimeter radiation measurement device. |
have been forced to install expensive radiation blocking shielding on my
windows that, although reducing electromagnet radiation in some of my
rooms, has not eliminated the problem. More expensive remediation is
necessary to fix some of the rooms, including stapling materials to the
exterior of my house. In any case, the remediation is not a perfect fix,
and the environment has been degraded by the unnecessary cutting of the
trees, to say nothing of any transmitters that exist or could go on the
Tonneson property.”

Ms. Kopald asserts that sensitivity to electromagnetic radiation is “demonstrated and
recognized,” but offered no proof for the Record. She asserts, also without proof, that the Planning
Board could dictate where a house could be sited on a 13.9 acre parcel to ensure buffers of her liking.
She does provide what she considers to be proof of her allegations of an increase in wireless signals
after the trees were cut in an affidavit by Matthew Waletzke. There was also testimony by Ms. Barras
in support of Ms. Kopald. Mr. Waletzke states that he is a certified Building Biology Environmental
Consultant certified by the International Institute for Building-Biology and Ecology. In his affidavit he
makes no claim to be an expert witness as recognized in a court of law. Instead, he states:

“2. T have measured electromagnetic fields in Deborah Kopald's house
on three separate occasions-Once in October 2014 and again in October
2019 after the trees were cut on the subject property (Sec/Blk/Lot 11-1-
1.52) below Ms. Kopald's house (Sec/Blk/Lot 20-2-5) and again in April
2020.”

3. “There was an increase in electromagnetic fields in Ms Kopald's
house between the times I took readings in 2014 and October 2019.
While I did not take a reading directly before the subject construction
began and many things could have accounted for some or all of the recent
sudden increase that Ms. Kopald reported seeing on her Acoustimeter
measuring device, I can specifically assert that trees attenuate, that is to



say abate radiation, such as pulse-modulated microwave radio frequency
radiation (PM MW RFR) emitted by cell towers, Wi-Fi, smart meters
and the like.”

Mr. Waletzke does not provide any numbers to document the magnitude of his readings in 2014
or October 2019. He does not cite the units of measurement of the electromagnetic field. He does not
state what type of device that he used to measure the electromagnetic field. He does not mention
calibration of the device. He does not provide certification that his device is recognized either in his
alleged field of expertise or in a court of law. He does not provide any information to show that he
knows what direction signals were coming from. In fact, it is possible to infer from his comments that
he used Ms. Kopald's Acoustimeter or simply accepted her readings.

Also, Mr. Waletzke states that “many things could have accounted for some or all of the recent
sudden increase that Ms. Kopald reported seeing on her Acoustimeter measuring device.” Here he
admits that he doesn't know where the increase came from. Instead of proving Ms Kopald's assertion,
he creates reasonable doubt. He assert trees attenuate radiation. That seems to be reasonable, but in
paragraph 4 he states that “The major destruction of tree cover, such as occurred directly in front of Ms.
Kopald's property involved a clear-cut that would give radiation a direct path, which did not previously
exist, to her windows and house. In paragraph 5 he speaks of “ a significantly reduced forested area
adjacent to a house”. In paragraph 9 he writes “To reiterate and in conclusion, destruction of a forest in
front of a structure will increase PM MW REFR in front of the structure.

Mr. Waletzke used the words “major destruction,” “directly in front of,” clear cut,” “direct
path,” “significantly reduced forest adjacent to a house,” and “destruction of a forest in front of a
house,” all of which imply that there was a massive clearing right up to Ms. Kopald's house. This does
not comport with reality.

The Tonnesons provided a photograph taken in April 2019 before construction began of the area
where they intended to build the new home. This area was fairly level and, for the most part, devoid of
living trees. This can be confirmed on a photograph taken from above in 2016 and provided by Mr.
Finkbeiner, surveyor for Ms Kopald. This aerial photo shows bare spots in the area where the house
was to be constructed confirming that, in fact, there were few living trees in the level area. The
Tonneson photo does show a mature forest on the uphill slope toward Ms. Kopald's house. This forest
is still intact for the most part. In testimony provided at the June 2020 Public Hearing for the Kopald
appeal, it was established that there are about 180 feet of undisturbed forest between the cleared area
for the new Tonneson house and Ms. Kopald's house. Mr Waletzke's insinuations of major destruction,
clear cutting, etc., are not supported by the Record. In fact, the record shows that there was no Wi-Fi
device in the Tonneson house in October 2019, and that there probably wasn't electricity available at
that time. In addition, the Record shows that the Tonneson house is wrapped in foil covered insulation
and has been fitted with special windows to minimize any electromagnetic energy that might impact
Ms Kopald. These two precautions are surely more effective than trees at attenuating radiation. And it
must be noted that the forest on the slope is still there.

The testimony by Ms. Barras can be summarized as leaves on trees attenuate electromagnet
radiation, especially in the 5G frequency range. When she was advised that there is no 5G wireless
service in Fort Montgomery, her reply was that “it was coming.” But is it? Our landline provider is
Verizon. That company has a fiber service called FIOS. There is no FIOS in our community because
we don't have the population density to justify the expense to install it. It is unlikely that we ever will.
5G operates at a very high frequency and has a very short range compared to conventional cell service.



Therefore, 5G requires a large number of cells to provide service to an area. Current proposals include
placing cells in neighborhoods on street light poles or telephone poles. This would require a large
expenditure of capital and again our community does not have the population density to justify the
expense. In fact, if any corporation wished to install 5G in Fort Montgomery, it would find that it
would be prohibited by our Zoning Code. Any application to The ZBA for a variance or to the Town
Board for a change to the Zoning Code would very likely be opposed by Ms. Kopald.

As noted by Ms. Kopald, electromagnetic radiation levels drop with the square of distance.
This is a restatement of the inverse square law in physics, i.e., multiply by 1/r squared where r is the
distance from the source. So, at a distance of 100 feet from a transmitter the signal would be 10,000
times weaker. This explains why weak signals such as Wi-Fi have such a short range. The new
Tonneson house is situated due south of the Kopald house and is 60 feet lower. Could there be some
signals that might pass through the area that was cleared and up to Ms. Kopald's house that might have
been attenuated by the trees? The answer is that it is not likely. Most signals would not reach that far
because of the inverse square law. In addition, the area to the south has low population density all the
way to Bear Mountain. Adding to that, the terrain drops abruptly to the south and east causing terrain
masking which would prevent signals from reaching the clearing. The only signals reaching Ms.
Kopald from the south would have to have enough power to get that far as well as line-of-sight over the
clearing — and not through it. This would rule out Wi-Fi and individual cell phones. Mr Waletzke also
mentions cell towers which do emit more power than devices such as Wi-Fi or cell phones. The
website antennasearch.com shows four towers in the area of Ms. Kopald's home. One is located on
West Point property to the north. It is not designated as a cell tower, but it is not a factor because the
cleared area lies south of Ms. Kopald's house. The second one appears to be located on the eastern
tower of the Bear Mountain Bridge. It is registered to the New York State Bridge Authority so it
probably does not provide cell service and its transmitted power is unknown. The Bridge can be seen
from the Tonneson property so it must be in line- of sight of the Kopald house which is 60 feet higher.
Therefore radiation from this tower would pass over the clearing and not through it. Even if one were
to argue that the signal passed through the clearing, it would be attenuated by a foil lined house and at
least 180 feet of undisturbed forest. The third and fourth towers are registered to cell phone companies,
and they are located on the eastern side of the Hudson River. They appear to be the towers located on
what is commonly called the Polhemus property. These two towers are located less than 20 degrees
south of east of the Kopald house. Therefore emissions from these towers would pass through
undisturbed forest to reach the Kopald house and not through the clearing which is 180 feet or more to
the south and 60 feet lower.

For the reasons cited, Ms Kopald has not demonstrated that she is an aggrieved neighbor
because of electromagnetic radiation.



EXHIBIT D

JANNARONE
DISCUSSION OF KOPALD’S CLAIMS

1. Kopald claims that the Tonneson’s do not have access from a town road and therefore

should have obtained a Town Law § 280-a variance from this Board.

L1,

1.4

L.3.

1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

She doesn’t allege any injury from this claim unless her aim is simply to somehow prevent
the lawful use of the Tonneson property.

First, she claimed that Hemlock was not a Town road at all. But, we have evidence that
the Town Board accepted the Offer of Dedication for Hemlock Street and Cherry Street
on July 19, 1968, with the consent of the New York State Department of Transportation
Then, she claimed that Hemlock is not a Town road because there is a 3-foot gap where
Hemlock meets Poplar. But, her own evidence shows that it does.

Even if her own evidence didn’t contradict her statement, this Board accepts the field
survey submitted by Tonneson’s surveyor over the analysis submitted by Kopald’s
surveyor — especially since the documentation attached to Kopald’s surveyor’s analysis
doesn’t support what he concludes. It shows no gap.

Finally, we have testimony from the prior Town of Highlands Highway Superintendent
that Hemlock is a Town road by deed, 2 or 3 surveys the Town did. He stated that when
the Town had to get easements for water lines they didn’t need one because of a 3-foot
gap on Poplar Street.

Finally, Hemlock has been used and maintained by the Town for decades. It is a Town

road by use.

DOES THE BOARD FIND THAT MS. KOPALD HAS FACTUALLY SUBSTANTIATED

HER CLAIM THAT HEMLOCK IS NOT A TOWN ROAD?

Yes No
Jack Jannarone, Chairman [ ] [V ]
Ray Devereaux, Deputy Chairman [ ] [V]
Daniel Zint, Member [ ] (V]

Kopald Notes Page 1 of 9 August 27, 2020



Joseph Murphy, Member [ ] (V]

Joe McCormick, Member [ ] (V]

2. Many of Kopald alleged injuries relate to her claim that Tonneson required an erosion

control permit and because he didn’t get one, trees were illegally cut down.

2l

2ad:

2.3,

2.4.

245,

2.6,

2.7.

2.8.

First, the purpose of the erosion control law is to prevent unnecessary destruction of trees
and other vegetation. No erosion control permit is required for excavations of basements
and footings for single family houses or septic tanks, because that generally requires
necessary tree removal. Generally, when you clear an area for a single family house, you
have to cut down trees. That’s why single family homes are exempt from the regulations.
According to the Building Inspector’s Affidavit in the Article 78, the “clearing of
trees...appeared to be no more and no less than what is usual and necessary to construct a
house and appurtenant utilities.” [ believe the Building Inspector, who was on site
multiple times.

I’m sure that when the forest was cleared for Kopald’s house, and all of her neighbor’s
houses, land was cleared and trees were cut down, some of them larger than 10 inches
DBH.

But, Kopald claims that the real trigger for needing an erosion control permit is that more
than 3 trees 10 inches DBH or greater were cut down.

Michael W. Finkbeiner, a professional land surveyor, was hired by Kopald to surveil the
Tonneson property via drone 3 times between September 2019 and January 2020, and he
supports her claims about the trees.

But, I don’t find his analysis convincing and have a statement [ want to read into the
mintues.

She also claims that if Tonneson had to go through the erosion control process, they would
have heard her complaints and caused the Tonneson to move the house further away from
her land.

First, there is no public hearing requirement for an erosion control permit. In general,
single-family home construction does not trigger such a hearing — it doesn’t even require

a site plan approval from the Planning Board. And, even if there was a public hearing and
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Kopald had her say, there is no way to know that the Tonneson house would have been
relocated. Information submitted by Tonneson tend to show that the house is on a
relatively flat part of the Tonneson land. Also, Kopald admits that the Tonneson property
is sloped — her house is 60-feet higher and one of her claims is that the driveway is too

steep for fire equipment, which tends to support Tonneson’s evidence of flat area.

DOES THE BOARD FIND THAT MS. KOPALD HAS FACTUALLY SUBSTANTIATED

HER CLAIM THAT THE TONNESON’S WERE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN AN EROSION

CONTROL PERMIT?

Yes No
Jack Jannarone, Chairman [ ] [V ]
Ray Devereaux, Deputy Chairman [ ] (V]
Daniel Zint, Member [ ] [V ]
Joseph Murphy, Member [ ] [V ]
Joe McCormick, Member [ ] (V]

3. Kopald claims that because of the “gash in the mountain,” she pays more for heating and

cooling.

3.1

32

Kopald claims that the “huge gash” in the mountain has caused more light to shine on her
house, which she finds “annoying and intrusive visually,” increases her cooling bill,
decreases her property value, apparently killed all the fireflies because they, and all of the
animals she normally sees in the Spring “are completely gone” and there are “many more
mosquitos™ on her property.

First, [ don’t see any evidence of a “huge gash” in the mountain right “up to the end of her
yard.” Her photos show a house clearing for Tonneson and, once I looked at Google Maps
for myself, there is also a clearing for the McCarthy house, constructed during the same
period. Neither clearing is “up to the end of her yard.” The basis for her claim just isn’t

true.
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DOES THE BOARD FIND THAT MS. KOPALD HAS FACTUALLY SUBSTANTIATED

HER CLAIM THAT THERE IS A HUGE GASH IN THE MOUNTAIN THAT CAUSES

MORE LIGHT TO SHINE ON HER HOUSE?

Yes No
Jack Jannarone, Chairman [ ] (V]
Ray Devereaux, Deputy Chairman [ ] [ \ ]
Daniel Zint, Member [ ] (V]
Joseph Murphy, Member [ ] [V ]
Joe McCormick, Member [ ] [V ]

4. Kopald states that she is annoved by noise.

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

Everyone is annoyed by temporary construction noise. And, I want to add that McCarthy
was building a stick house at the same time Tonneson was building a modular home (stick
houses built on-site are probably a lot noisier than modular homes built off-site and only
assembled on-site).

Also, based on a discussion with the building inspector, McCarthy had to do hammer his
foundation out of rock, so that must have been really noisy. So if Tonneson and McCarthy
were building at the same time, how can all of the noise be attributed to Tonneson? It
can’t be. If you look at the larger view of the properties on Google Maps — the McCarthy
house is not that much further away from Kopald than the Tonneson house.

Kopald also complains that she can now hear rail and traffic noise because of the Tonneson
house, but offers absolutely no proof of that. Kopald’s house is 1000 feet from Route 9W
and 3000 feet from the railroad as measured on Google Maps (a direct line through the
Tonneson property). Between Kopald and any noise from the road or the railroad is forest
and neighborhoods containing many other houses. It does not seem reasonable that the
addition of one more house between Kopald and Rt. 9W or the railroad would increase the

noise she can hear.
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DOES THE BOARD FIND THAT MS. KOPALD HAS FACTUALLY SUBSTANTIATED
HER CLAIM THAT BECAUSE TONNESON CLEARED TREES ON HIS PROPERTY
SHE CAN NOW HEAR ROUTE 9W AND THE RAILROAD WHERE SHE COULD NOT
HEAR SUCH NOISE BEFORE?

Yes No
Jack Jannarone, Chairman [ ] [ ol ]
Ray Devereaux, Deputy Chairman [ ] [ \ ]
Daniel Zint, Member [ ] [V ]
Joseph Murphy, Member [ ] [V ]
Joe McCormick, Member [ ] [V ]

5. Kopald claims that the Tonneson construction has driven the animals from the forest.

5.1. She also claims that because the forest has been “decimated” — her word — she hasn’t heard
or seen any animals, they “are completely gone.”

5.2. While animals may temporarily avoid a construction site, there is simply no basis to
assume they will flee a forest because one house is built within 14 acres of forest. This
claim, along with the other similar claims about fireflies and mosquitos, is simply
preposterous.

DOES THE BOARD FIND THAT MS. KOPALD HAS FACTUALLY SUBSTANTIATED
HER CLAIM THAT THE TONNESON CONSTRUCTION DROVE THE ANIMALS
FROM THE FOREST?

Yes No
Jack Jannarone, Chairman [ ] [V ]
Ray Devereaux, Deputy Chairman [ ] [V ]
Daniel Zint, Member [ ] [ v ]
Joseph Murphy, Member [ ] (V]
Joe McCormick, Member [ ] [V ]
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6. Kopald claims that electromagnetic radiation in her house has increased because of the

Tonneson construction.

6.1

6.2.

Also, the Tonneson house was not even occupied when she made this appeal. So, even if
there has been an increase in electromagnetic radiation in her house it would be more
reasonable to conclude that it was from one of her other neighbors, like her neighbor’s
house at 93 Forest Hill Road, which is 57 feet closer to her house than the Tonnesons’
house — 225 feet versus 282 feet.

Finally, it seems a little disingenuous to allege harm because of electromagnetic radiation
when you pay for Drone surveillance on or near your property. Drones are controlled by

electromagnetic radio frequency signals.

DOES THE BOARD FIND THAT MS. KOPALD HAS FACTUALLY SUBSTANTIATED

HER CLAIM THAT BECAUSE OF THE TONNESON CLEARING THERE IS MORE

ELECTROMAGNETIC RADIATION IN HER HOUSE?

Yes No
Jack Jannarone, Chairman [ ] [V ]
Ray Devereaux, Deputy Chairman [ ] [ v ]
Daniel Zint, Member [ ] (V]
Joseph Murphy, Member [ ] [V ]
Joe McCormick, Member [ ] [V ]

7. Kopald finds her neishbor’s house “annoying and intrusive visually” and has devalued

her property.

7.1

T.2.

First, if everyone who found the sight of a neighbor’s house “annoying and intrusive
visually” were allowed to challenge the existence of that house, zoning boards and courts
would be overrun.

She provides a photograph to show how intrusive the Tonneson house is. She states that
it was taken from the deck off her bedroom. But, it does not appear that the photograph

is taken from a distance of 282 feet, which is, by Kopald’s own testimony, the distance
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between her house and the Tonneson. It appears to have been taken at a much closer
distance or with a telephoto lens. Also, the picture is taken straight-on, not at elevation.
So, it doesn’t seem to be proof of visual intrusion because of tree loss. In fact, the photo
clearly shows trees and forest between the location of the camera and the Tonneson house.
7.3. There is simply no credible evidence of a “huge gash in the mountain” or the “tree line”
up to her property as she states. [t just isn’t there. There is a house clearing on 14 acres
of otherwise densely forested property.
7.4. She hasn’t offered any proof whatsoever that her property has been devalued by the
Tonneson house.
DOES THE BOARD FIND THAT MS. KOPALD HAS FACTUALLY SUBSTANTIATED
HER CLAIM THAT THE TONNESON HOUSE IS VISUALLY INTRUSIVE BECAUSE
OF THE TREE CLEARING AND BECAUSE IT IS TOO CLOSE TO HER HOUSE?
DOES THE BOARD FIND THAT MS. KOPALD HAS FACTUALLY SUBSTANTIATED
HER CLAIM THAT HER HOUSE AND PROPERTY HAS BEEN DEVALUED?

Yes No
Jack Jannarone, Chairman [ ] (V]
Ray Devereaux, Deputy Chairman [ ] [ V ]
Daniel Zint, Member [ ] [V ]
Joseph Murphy, Member [ ] [V ]
Joe McCormick, Member [ ] (V]

8. Kopald claims that the Tonneson’s required a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan

(SWPPP).

8.1. Tonneson would have required a SWPPP for subdivision approval, which isn’t relevant

her, or where one or more acres of land had been cleared.

8.2. Both Kopald and Tonneson submitted evidence on this question. Kopald submitted an
analysis conducted by drones surveillance (aerial mapping and photography) compared to
a 2017 New York State topographic map of Orange County and 2016 New York State

aerial survey. She contends that over 50,000 square feet of land was cleared.
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8.3.

8.4.

8.5.

Tonneson submitted a field survey showing that Tonneson cleared 17,250 square feet for
the building and associated leechfield and apparatus and another 19,250 the 50-foot ROW
at total of 36, 400 square feet or .838 acres. First, a field survey is, in my opinion, more
accurate than a drone analysis.

Even so, Kopald doesn’t claim any injury that a SWPPP would have addressed anyway.
Stormwater does not flow uphill.

So, really, neither erosion control regulations nor the stormwater management regulations,
if required, would have prevented the type of injuries claimed by Kopald, primarily

because her property, as noted, is uphill from Tonnesons’ house.

DOES THE BOARD FIND THAT MS. KOPALD HAS FACTUALLY SUBSTANTIATED

HER CLAIM THAT THE TONNESON’S CLEARED ONE OR MORE ACRES OF LAND

AND, THEREFORE NEEDED A SWPPP APPROVAL?

Yes No
Jack Jannarone, Chairman [ ] [V ]
Ray Devereaux, Deputy Chairman | ] [V ]
Daniel Zint, Member [ ] [V ]
Joseph Murphy, Member [ ] [V ]
Joe McCormick, Member [ ] [V ]

9. Kopald also claims that the Tonneson’s driveway does not meet the fire code.

914

e

Again, none of her alleged injuries are related to this claim. So, I'm not sure how she has
been hurt by a driveway that is on a slope greater than 10%.

Also, her own expert admits that a driveway in excess of 10% can be approved by the Fire
Chief, which we have evidence that it was. The Fort Montgomery Fire District Fire Chief
also has stated that he and one of his officers visited the Tonnesons” property with one of
the district’s “biggest apparatuses” and confirmed that the angle of approach and the turn-
around area was more than sufficient for emergency response. We also see the emergency

vehicle turn-around in the photos submitted by Tonneson.
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DOES THE BOARD FIND THAT MS. KOPALD HAS FACTUALLY SUBSTANTIATED
HER CLAIM THAT THE TONNESON’S VIOLATED THE FIRE CODE BECAUSE THE
DRIVEWAY SLOPE EXCEEDED 20%, OR EVEN IF IT WAS, THAT THE DRIVEWAY
WAS APPROVED BY THE FIRE CHIEF?

¥es No
Jack Jannarone, Chairman [ ] (V]
Ray Devereaux, Deputy Chairman [ ] [ V ]
Daniel Zint, Member [ ] (V]
Joseph Murphy, Member [ ] [V ]
Joe McCormick, Member [ ] [V ]
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